
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Development Process ing 
Counry Office Bui ld ing 

11 I W Chesapeake Avenu~ 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Ms. Margaret Smith 
MediaFlo USA 
76 Vanderbilt Avenue, 
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 

Dear Ms. Smith 

. . 
Baltimor~ County 

James T Smith . Jr., County Exec11tii·e 
Timothy /If. Kotroco. Director 

April 24, 2006 

RE: 1200 North Rolling Road. Spirit and Intent Case No. 69-269-RX, 77-122-SPH 
1st Election District 

Your letters addressed to Mr. Kotroco, dated April 5th and 18t\ 2006, have been referred 
to me for reply. After careful review of the materials included with the letters and the zoning 
records for this property the following has been determineq. 

The grant of Special Exception in Zoning Case 77-122-SPH was specific to heights of 
between 850 feet up to 1099 feet. The proposed extension is located between heights of 664 feet 
up to 688 feet. Your proposed height has no impact upon what was granted in said Zoning Case 
77-122-SPH and therefore will not be considered within the context of that case. The grant of 
Special Exception in Zoning Case 69-269-RX was specific to heights of between O feet up to 850 
feet. Your proposed extension of the existing 664 foot tower to a height of 688 feet for the 
purpose of wireless transmitting and receiving is considered to be within the "Spirit and Intent" 
of the Special Exception granted in Zoning Case 69-269-RX. 

You must furnish a copy of this letter when applying for any and all Baltimore County 
permits. Further, a structural report confirming that the existing tower can safely accommodate 
the proposed extension must be prepared by a structural engineer registered within the State of 
Maryland and submitted to Baltimore County at the time of the building permit application. 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to 
the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review 
LTM 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 



,. . 
Baltimore County Government 

Office of Zoning Administration 
and Development Management 

Office of Planning & Zoning 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 

Stephen J. Nolan, Esquire 
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams 
Suite 700 
Court Towers 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204-5340 

Dear Mr. Nolan: 

February 14, 1992 

RE: Request for Advisory Opinion 
1170/1200 North Rolling Road 
600-800 ft. N of Powers Lane 
1st Election District 
Zoning: D.R.-3.5 
Zoning Cases: 69-269-RX, 75-181-X, 

77-122-SPH 

Reference is made to your letter of January 18, 1992 to Arnold 
Jablon, Director of Zoning Administration and Development Management, which 
has been referred to me for reply. You have requested an investigation on 
behalf of your client, Scripps Howard Broadcasting Company, regarding an 
existing tower at the above referenced location including confirmation of 
zoning requirements, State and Federal requirements for the existing 
structure and an anticipated addition to the height. 

It is my understanding that 
the Building Engineer of Baltimore 
that he will address the structural, 
are beyond the scope of review 
regarding the same. 
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you have also sent correspondence to 
County regarding this matter. Assuming 
Federal and State requirements which 
of this office, I will defer to him 



Stephen J. Nolan, Esquire 
February 14, 1992 
Page 2 

As to your zoning inquiries, please be advised this office 
confirms three zoning cases on the subject site: 

1. 69-269-RX Reclass public unzoned land to R.-6 and a Special 
Exception for a radio and T.V. wireless transmitting and receiving 
structure (5.6 acres) for Commercial Radio Institute, Inc. 
Granted 6/12/69 by Zoning Commissioner Rose 660 foot tower 
height indicated on plan with an ultimate height of 850 feet shown. 

2. 75-181-X Special Exception for a 75 foot self-supporting 
receiving tower on 0.001 acre (25 feet x 25 feet) for Commercial 
Radio Institute, Inc.; Lessee - Nationwide Communications, Inc. 
(WPOC-FM). Granted by Zoning Commissioner DiNenna on 2/27/75. 

3. 77-122-SPH -- Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the 
special exception granted in case 69-269-RX to extend the approval 
height of the tower by 159 feet, from 850 to 1009 feet high (5.6 
acres) for Commercial Radio Institution, Inc. Granted on 1/20/77 
by Zoning Commissioner DiNenna. 

Additionally, you have stated the existing tower was only built to 
a height of 666 feet and that it is anticipated that an addition might soon 
be requested to extend the height. This office would confirm and agree 
with your conclusion that the additional height granted in 1977 has in fact 
lapsed under Section 502.3 (B.C.Z.R.) provided that the following 
"reasonable diligence" standard two prong test established by the courts 
would fail: 

1. The commencement of some readily identifiable work and 

2. The work begun with the intention then formed to continue said 
work to its completion. 

Obviously, if no work was commenced to extend the height, which appears to 
be the case, the second prong of the test would not have been met. 
Further, should the Building Engineer or State or Federal agency confirm 
the safety hazards of the existing 666 foot tower, this office would not 
approve any additional height without the benefit of another zoning hearing 
even though the original plan allowed 850 feet. 



Stephen J. Nolan, Esquire 
February 14, 1992 
Page 3 

Although the Development Control section of this office may agree 
that the full development process, including a community input meeting and 
hearing officer hearing would be appropriate upon considering an additional 
height and possible safety hazards, it is suggested that you contact Donald 
Rascoe in the Development Management section for information regarding any 
development and/or waiver procedures as reviewed by all agencies. 

If I 
updated with 
clarification, 
887-3391. 

WCR:scj 

can be of any further assistance at this time or if you are 
any additional information and need additional zoning 
please do not hesitate to contact me in this office at 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Coordinator 

cc: John Reisinger, Building Engineer 
Permits and Licenses 
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner 
William Hughey, Area Planner, Office of Planning & Zoning 
Donald T. Rascoe, Z.A.D.M. 
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